the Defendant company, which leads the Circuit to accept the Plaintiff's claim and oblige the Defendant to 

refund the real estate transactions tax to the Plaintiff. 

1-  To accept the claim procedurally. 

2-  Obligating the Defendant company ... Commercial Register No. (...) by paying the Plaintiff ... National 

ID (...) An amount of (45,000) forty-five thousand riyals representing the Real Estate Transactional Tax 

for the property in question. 

The judgment has become final due to the expiration of the objection period in accordance with paragraph 

(2) of Article (33) of the rules of operation of the Zakat and Tax Committees.

[...]

The Plaintiff then submitted a response memorandum stating: " In response to first paragraph (a): The 

attached is unclear, and I would like to clarify that the transfer of ownership of the property to me on 

18/7/1437 AH under Instrument No. (...) For an amount of (41,000) forty-one thousand riyals, and sold on 

10/11/1442AH for an amount of (40,000) forty thousand riyals under Instrument No. (...)  However, it is 

established that its market value does not exceed what the eye was sold at the time, due to the lack of access 

to the urban scope of the eye and the lack of services or what calls for a higher price than is usual in those